CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 15, 2022

Agenda Item: 7.2

Subject: Approval of Agreement – Tides Center, Chabot-Las Positas Community

College District-Economic Development

<u>Background</u>: In partnership with Chabot College's Early Childhood Education faculty, the Economic Development and Contract Education Department (EDCE) is contracting with the Tides Center, the fiscal sponsor for Early Care and Education Pathways to Success (ECEPTS). ECEPTS will serve as the Program Sponsor for the ECEPTS Early Care and Education Teacher and Early Care and Education Associate Teach Apprenticeship Programs and the ECEPTS Pre-Apprenticeship Program.

Chabot College's Early Childhood Education faculty developed the curriculum for the programs and will provide the classroom training off campus at the YMCA of the East Bay and Kidango – both accredited preschool sites. The apprentices on the job training will be delivered at the YMCA of the East Bay and Kindango sites, as well. Apprentices will earn a certificate of achievement and from the College and a certificate of completion from the California Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Apprenticeship Standards.

The Agreement states that the Economic Development and Contract Education Department (EDCE) shall administer the apprenticeship program for the purpose of providing Related and Supplemental Instruction (RSI) and other services. Tides Center shall be paid twenty percent (20%) of the Related and Supplemental Instruction (RSI) funds received annually from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office for this program to cover costs associated with the administration of this program, and the balance will be retained by CLPCCD. Any costs incurred by the Program Sponsor that are not covered by its portion of the RSI funding will be the responsibility of the Program Sponsor.

This Agreement has an initial term of November 16, 2022, through June 30, 2028.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the Agreement – Tides Center, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District-Economic Development, for the period of November 16, 2022, through June 30, 2028. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute the Agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa Fleischer Rowland/Date		Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED		TABLED